



**November 2012**

#### **BOARD MEMBERS**

William H. Eubanks  
Chairman  
Plumbing Inspector  
Wilmington, NC

Thomas G. Proffit  
Vice-Chairman  
Plumbing Contractor  
Lenoir, NC

Patricia K. Selby  
Secretary -Treasurer  
Public Member  
Wake Forest, NC

John N. Royal  
NCSU Engineer  
Raleigh, NC

Ronald D. Long  
Heating Contractor  
Gastonia, NC

William H. Sullivan III  
Air Conditioning Contractor  
Greensboro, NC

Jeffrey R. Dunn  
Fire Sprinkler Contractor  
Dunn, NC

State Board of Examiners  
of Plumbing, Heating, and  
Fire Sprinkler Contractors

1109 Dresser Court  
Raleigh, NC 27609  
919-875-3612

[www.nclicensing.org](http://www.nclicensing.org)

# State Board of Examiners of Plumbing, Heating and Fire Sprinkler Contractors

## Newsletter Publication Changes

As explained in the September newsletter, we are making changes to the way that your newsletter is published and distributed.

The conventional method of printing and mailing the newsletter resulted in increased expenses each year, which made frequent publishing cost prohibitive. By publishing the newsletter electronically and making it available via the website, the Board is able to save thousands of dollars each year and operate more economically.

The newsletter will now be published every other month, following the business meetings of the Board. This will allow us to provide you with information in a more timely manner. Since information is being delivered more frequently, the resolution agreements section will be considerably shorter and you will be able to read the entire newsletter in much less time.

The top banner of the homepage on our website ([www.nclicensing.org](http://www.nclicensing.org)) will always be the link to the latest edition of the newsletter. Previous editions can be accessed by clicking on the "Newsletters" button in the navigation menu on the left side of the webpage.

---

## Work Continues to Make Online Renewal Available Soon

Our staff continues to work diligently with our third-party software vendor, payment processing provider, bank, and the North Carolina State Office of State Controller. Setting up and establishing a secure and trusted online payment system requires many steps and safeguards to help ensure that your payment information is secure. While we are hopeful that the work will be completed and online renewals will be available sometime during the month of December, we cannot guarantee it as so much of the process relies on others completing their tasks.

As soon as the online renewal option is available, the link will be posted at the top of our webpage. Username and password information was included on the renewal forms that were mailed to each licensee in October. Upon logging in, you will be asked to set up your account before proceeding to the renewal process.

---

## Continuing Education No Longer Required For Renewal

As stated in the September newsletter and on our website, continuing education is no longer required as a condition of license renewal.

Licensees who are currently active for 2012 are eligible to renew for 2013, regardless of whether or not continuing education has been taken.

Licensees who are not currently active for 2012, who wish to renew for 2012 and previous years, have two options. If you wish to activate the license prior to December 31st, you must have the continuing education credits as required under the current rules; however, if you want to activate the license on December 31st or later, you will not be required to have the continuing education credits.

## Table of Contents

Newsletter Changes	1	Contact Information	3	Resolution Agreements	7
Annual License Renewal		Web Site Information	4	Attorney's Report	18
Table of Contents	2	Letters of Caution	5		
Holiday Schedule		Permit Warnings			
Weather Policy		Consent Agreements	6		
Continuing Education Schedule					
Staff Changes					

## Holiday Closing Schedule

The Board office will be closed on the following dates and times.

Thanksgiving	Thursday & Friday	November 22 & 23, 2012
Board & Staff Meeting	Tuesday (11:00 am - 1:00 pm)	December 11, 2012
Christmas	Monday, Tuesday, & Wednesday	December 24, 25, 26, 2012
New Years	Tuesday	January 1, 2013
MLK Birthday	Monday	January 21, 2013

The Board reserves the right to close the office in the event of inclement weather if it results in a power outage or if travel in the Raleigh area is hazardous for employees. If you have an urgent matter that needs immediate attention during a weather closure, please contact the Administrative Officer for your area via their mobile phone numbers, which are listed in our staff directory. You may also send an e-mail to [information@nclicensing.org](mailto:information@nclicensing.org), as this e-mail address can be monitored remotely by staff members.

## Continuing Education Schedule July—December 2012

The Continuing Education Schedule for July-December 2012 was approved at the June 19, 2012 Business Meeting of the Board.

Although currently active licensees will not need to take the required hours this year to be eligible to renew for 2013, licensees who wish to submit a late renewal for 2010, 2011, and/or 2012 must still meet the continuing education requirement for those years before being eligible to reinstate the expired license to active status prior to December 31, 2012. Licensees may search for available classes by visiting our website and clicking on the C.E. Class Search button. Clicking on the Provider link will display the contact information for the class sponsor.

Although some continuing education providers have chosen to cancel approved classes following the recent rule changes, there are still a number of classes available for individuals who need or want to attend. If you locate a class (or classes) on the website that you are interested in attending, please call the provider to confirm that the class is being held on the date, time, and at the location published.

## Board Welcomes Lauren Getzie

Lauren Getzie joined the Board staff in early October as Complaint Coordinator, following the departure of Hannah Whaley. Lauren is a quick study and is doing a great job of learning the many duties and responsibilities of the position, as well as being cross-trained in the receptionist position. We wish both Lauren and Hannah great success in the future.

### North Carolina State Agencies

<b>NC Department of Insurance</b>	<b>919-661-5880</b>	NC Department of Labor	919-807-2796
• William “Bill” Moeller (Plumbing & Gas Interpretations)	Ext. 238	NC Department of Revenue	919-252-3052
• Dan Dittman (Mechanical & Energy Interpretations)	Ext. 237	NC Electrical Licensing Board	919-733-9042
• Richard Strickland (Fire) (Fire Code Interpretations)	Ext. 255	NC General Contractor Licensing Board	919-571-4183
• Judy McGee (Building Code Bookstore)	Ext. 240	NC Irrigation Contractors Licensing Board	919-872-2229
		NC Refrigeration Licensing Board	919-779-4711
		NC Secretary of State	919-807-2225

### State Board of Examiners of Plumbing, Heating & Fire Sprinkler Contractors

#### Office Staff Directory

Office Phone: 919-875-3612  
Office Fax: 919-875-3616

#### Dale Dawson

Executive Director  
Extension 224 or ddawson@nclicensing.org

#### Eric Hall

Business & Technology Manager  
Extension 216 or ehall@nclicensing.org

#### Dejaya (DJ) Soltys

Executive Assistant / Licensing Coordinator  
Extension 203 or dsoltys@nclicensing.org

#### Sharon Pittman

Legal Coordinator  
Extension 205 or spittman@nclicensing.org

#### Karen Jolliffe

Exam Coordinator  
Extension 230 or kjolliffe@nclicensing.org

#### Lauren Getzie

Complaint Coordinator  
Extension 211 or complaint@nclicensing.org

#### Erik Rogers

Receptionist / Continuing Education Coordinator  
Extension 213 or education@nclicensing.org

#### Administrative Officer (Field Staff) Directory

Fax for all Administrative Officers: 919-875-3616

#### John Todaro

Senior Administrative Officer  
South Central Region  
704-975-5305 or jtodaro@nclicensing.org

#### Moises “Jimmy” Jimenez

Southeastern Region  
919-409-7127 or mjimenez@nclicensing.org

#### Tom Johnston

North Central Region  
336-906-9141 or tjohnston@nclicensing.org

#### Derek Farmer

Northeastern Region  
919-602-9095 or dfarmer@nclicensing.org

#### David Boulay

Western Region  
828-234-2719 or dboulay@nclicensing.org

To view a regional map and listing of counties, please visit our website at [www.nclicensing.org](http://www.nclicensing.org) and click on the “Administrative Officers” button.

## Website Information: [www.nclicensing.org](http://www.nclicensing.org) (Download Forms)

You may obtain any of the following forms 24 hours a day, 7 days a week by visiting our website and clicking on the Download Forms button on the left side of the screen.

### Consumer Forms

- Consumer Complaint against licensed or unlicensed contractors

### Change of Address or Status

- 1. Address Change: Licensee
- 2. Address Change: Sub-licensee
- 3. Trade Name Change (Licensee or firm name in which business is conducted)
- 4. Add Sub-licensee
- 5. Delete Sub-licensee

### Renewal Forms

- 1. Renewal Form - 2012 without Sub-Licensees (not available after December 31, 2012)
- 2. Renewal Form - 2012 with Sub-Licensees (not available after December 31, 2012)
- 3. Renewal Form - 2012 and Previous Year(s) without Sub-Licensees (not available after December 31, 2012)
- 4. Renewal Form - 2012 and Previous Year(s) with Sub-Licensees (not available after December 31, 2012)
- 5. Reinstatement Form—Previous Sub-licensees
- 6. Renewal form—2013 without Sub-licensees
- 7. Renewal form—2013 with Sublicensees
- 8. Renewal form—2013 and previous Year(s) without Sub-Licensees

### New Applicant Forms

- 1. Plumbing, Heating, & Fuel Piping Contractor Examination Application
- 2. Plumbing, Heating, & Fuel Piping Technician Examination Application
- 3. Plumbing, Heating, & Fuel Piping Technician Application (Journeyman—available thru Dec. 31, 2012 only)
- 4. Residential Fire Sprinkler Installation Contractor Examination Application
- 5. Fire Sprinkler Installation & Inspection Contractor Examination Application
- 6. Fire Sprinkler Inspection Technician Examination Application (no NICET)
- 7. Fire Sprinkler Inspection Technician Application (NICET)
- 8. Fire Sprinkler Maintenance Technician Application

### Order Forms

- 1. Books - Board's Laws & Rules and Business & Project Management for Contractors
- 2. Request for Copy (Reprint) of License
- 3. Request for Register of Licensees
- 4. Request for Verification of License

You may also reach our website by using any one of these easy to remember addresses:

## Letter of Caution Report

Upon completion of investigations, a Letter of Caution can be issued to a licensee where it is determined through an investigation that a violation has occurred by one of our licensees. The Letter of Caution is issued to address and affirm issues they should improve upon or be more mindful of for future jobs:

Name	City/Town	Date	Name	City/Town	Date
Chadwick, H. Charles	Jacksonville, NC	03/28/2012	Parker, Stephen A.	Creedmoor, NC	11/18/2011
Duncan, Freddy W.	Hubert, NC	02/02/2012	Rios, Jesus	Timberlake, NC	03/27/2012
Hall, Daniel C.	Fayetteville, NC	01/31/2012	Robertson, Martin D.	Lancaster, SC	10/25/2011
Hewett, Lloyd J.	Wilmington, NC	12/16/2011	Stancil, James G.	Aberdeen, NC	02/16/2012
Kinnett, Robert M.	Charlotte, NC	10/27/2011	Willard, Mitchell T.	Winston Salem	10/05/2011
Lucas, Robert H.	Germanton, NC	06/05/2012			

## Permit Warning Report

A Permit Warning Letter may be issued to a licensee who has been found to have performed work without a permit having been issued prior to commencing work. Section .0402(a) of the Board Laws and Rules book states in part that "A licensed contractor shall ensure that a permit is obtained from the local Code Enforcement Official before commencing any work for which a license is required by the board." If you have questions as to when a license is required, please feel free to contact any of our administrative offices. If it is found that multiple jobs have been performed without first obtaining permits, the Board may take additional disciplinary action against the individual and the firm. The following individuals were issued permit warning letters for failure to ensure a permit was obtained prior to commencing work that requires a license:

Name	City/Town	Date	Name	City/Town	Date
Armstrong, Grady J.	Columbia, NC	12/01/2011	Messer, David L.	Candler, NC	09/27/2011
Bedard, Benjamin M.	Matthews, NC	04/18/2012	Miller, Robert Larry	Goldston, NC	10/13/2011
Carr, Nathaniel A.	Castle Hayne, NC	01/05/2012	Novak, David B., Jr.	New Bern, NC	08/03/2012
Chadwick, H. Charles	Jacksonville, NC	03/28/2012	Ramadan, Asim K.	Concord, NC	02/18/2012
Crain, D. Thomas	Garner, NC	10/17/2011	Salter, Bill L.	Winston Salem	06/20/2012
Duncan, Freddy W.	Hubert, NC	02/02/2012	Savoy, Ronald	Wilmington, NC	12/16/2011
Eanes, Jimmie D.	High Point, NC	10/10/2011	Short, James M.	Clayton, NC	04/18/2012
Everette, Stephen E.	Gibsonville, NC	04/04/2012	Smith, Wayne B.	Lincolnton, NC	12/07/2011
Goreham, Richard P.	Monroe, NC	04/19/2012	Southern, Warren E.	Winston Salem	09/30/2011
Hall, Daniel C.	Fayetteville, NC	01/31/2012	Spencer, John F.	Midland, NC	01/04/2012
Harrington, Richard C.	Winston Salem	10/04/2011	Stancil, James G.	Aberdeen, NC	02/16/2012
Haws, Brian L.	Youngsville, NC	05/18/2012	Sylvester, Richard D., Jr.	Winston Salem	11/03/2011
Hefner, Billy W.	Charlotte, NC	01/30/2012	Tobin, Bart L.	Angier, NC	04/12/2012
Hewett, Lloyd J.	Wilmington, NC	12/16/2011	Turner, Phillip K.	Kinston, NC	03/29/2012
Hill, Kenneth D.	Pollocksville, NC	09/28/2011	Vigna, Christopher R.	Charlotte, NC	01/18/2012
Jones, Douglas R., Sr.	Oak Ridge, NC	10/11/2011	Walker, Craig R.	Moravian Falls	04/23/2012
Jones, Phillip E.	Charlotte, NC	10/05/2011	Warne, Daniel J.	Arden, NC	05/15/2012
Kinnett, Robert M.	Charlotte, NC	10/27/2011	Whitley, Ronald G.	Pine Level, NC	03/05/2012
Koonts, Jerry D.	Linwood, NC	10/06/2011	Wilkinson, Kevin R.	Sanford, NC	10/17/2011
Marshall, Kenneth B.	Raleigh, NC	08/08/2012	Willard, Mitchell T.	Winston Salem	10/05/2011
McKinnon, Thomas K.	Hickory, NC	02/22/2012	Woodard, K. Warren, Jr.	Hayesville, NC	05/15/2012

## Consent Agreement Report

A Consent Agreement is an affidavit taken from unlicensed individuals performing plumbing, heating and fire sprinkler work without a license. These individuals sign a Consent Agreement stating that they will not perform any work requiring a license until they are properly licensed to do so. If you see these individuals performing contracting activities in the field, please report them to this office.

Name	City/Town	Date	Name	City/Town	Date
Adcock, Richard E.	Timberlake, NC	11/09/2011	Lester, Andrew P.	Newport, NC	10/17/2011
Aycock, Gregory A.	Elm City, NC	11/28/2011	Long, William K.	Greensboro, NC	05/08/2012
Artis, Albert E.	Pikeville, NC	12/14/2011	Mathis, Shawn D.	Lowell, NC	01/11/2012
Baker, Gerald N., Jr.	Valdese, NC	12/10/2011	Mayers, Brandon G.	Lenoir, NC	12/10/2011
Bernier, David D.	Blounts Creek, NC	03/01/2012	McCraven, Charles E.	China Grove, NC	10/24/2011
Bingham, Marvin T., Jr.	Greensboro, NC	01/18/2012	Miller, Marty L.	Mount Airy, NC	10/27/2011
Bishop, Mark D.	Rocky Mount, NC	02/28/2012	Murphy, James W.	Richmond, VA	01/24/2012
Carlile, Kyle O.	Thomasville, NC	07/19/2011	Norwood, Vicki J.	Mint Hill, NC	01/03/2012
Chisholm, Jon T.	Havelock, NC	11/29/2011	Oxendine, Jerome	Rutherfordton, NC	02/01/2012
Corley, John T.	New Bern, NC	10/17/2011	Parrish, James J.	Franklin, NC	10/03/2011
Couick, Roy E.	Monroe, NC	01/12/2012	Perkins, Mark B.	Concord, NC	01/18/2012
Cramer, Richard J.	Holly, MI	06/22/2011	Petykowski, Andy	Wake Forest, NC	05/25/2012
Cruz-Lopez, Librado	Tarboro, NC	01/10/2012	Pinnix, Claude J.	Efland, NC	11/07/2011
DeVane, Jackie	Garland, NC	01/31/2012	Putukian, Peter	Charlotte, NC	07/20/2012
DiFranco, Daniel J.	Chapel Hill, NC	08/21/2012	Randleman, James E., II	Rockingham, NC	07/11/2012
Douglas, Mark S.	High Point, NC	12/06/2011	Riley, James L., Jr.	Franklinton, NC	05/04/2012
Eastridge, William M.	Charlotte, NC	03/30/2012	Rogers, James F.	Banner Elk, NC	08/30/2011
Eicholz, William B.	Fayetteville, NC	02/01/2012	Sims, Algernon M.	Spartanburg, SC	02/20/2012
Evans, Jerry E.	Fayetteville, NC	11/04/2011	Smith, Roger D.	Morganton, NC	05/03/2012
Evans, Robert L.	Hillsborough, NC	12/14/2011	Steel, David	Mount Airy, NC	10/27/2011
Gerow, Justin R.	Rock Hill, SC	10/10/2011	Stophel, Edgar C., II	Reidsville, NC	11/17/2011
Green, David P.	Charlotte, NC	07/18/2012	Stowe, Donald E.	Charlotte, NC	11/30/2011
Green, William M.	Pinehurst, NC	02/16/2012	Underwood, Lyman E.	Newport, NC	01/18/2012
Greene, James C.	Charlotte, NC	09/26/2011	Vaughn, Roger D.	Elon, NC	04/05/2012
Gretsinger, Timothy M.	Waynesville, NC	10/12/2011	Vinson, David B.	Fuquay Varina, NC	10/20/2011
Griffin, Richard E.	Rock Hill, SC	04/03/2012	Wilkes, Henry D.	Clayton, NC	12/06/2011
Haley, Michael W.	Cary, NC	12/15/2011	Wilkinson, Jamie T.	Gastonia, NC	06/29/2012
Hawks, Joshua W.	Greensboro, NC	10/24/2011	Wilson, Bobby J., Jr.	Raleigh, NC	12/22/2011
Hill, Timothy M.	Albemarle, NC	02/20/2012	Worcester, Jeffrey S.	Granite Falls, NC	12/21/2011
Jurik, Valerie J.	Raleigh, NC	05/01/2012			

## Field Resolution Agreements and Resolution Review Committee Agreements

A Field Resolution Agreement is a voluntary agreement by which a licensee enters into some type of sanctions against their license instead of appearing before the Resolution Review Committee or the Full Board at a formal hearing. All of the Agreements are reviewed by a member of the Resolution Review Committee and then presented to a Board hearing panel for approval prior to the agreement being adopted as a final agency decision. If a complaint has not been resolved in the field through a Field Resolution Agreement, then the case can be referred to the Resolution Review Committee. During the Resolution Review Committee meeting, a licensee can enter into a Review Committee Resolution Agreement in place of appearing before the Board at a formal hearing; the agreement is then presented to a Board hearing panel for approval prior to the agreement being adopted as a final agency decision. Cases that cannot be resolved through the use of Field Resolution Agreements or Review Committee Resolution Agreements are forwarded to formal hearings before the Board. Listed below are the different agreements entered into by the field staff and the Resolution Review Committee that have been approved by the Board. The information below does not contain all of the facts or details of each case. Specific details of any of the following cases can be obtained by e-mail ([information@nclicensing.org](mailto:information@nclicensing.org)) or upon written request to the Board's office.

### **Alvens, Brett**

#### **Cardinal Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc.**

#### **Jacksonville, NC**

#### **License# 23061, H-2&3-I**

Allegations of misconduct in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee failed to obtain a permit prior to the installation of a hvac system in a room addition/garage enclosure, and he failed to contract with a properly licensed general contractor or the property owner.

Brett Alvens signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement 09/11/2012.

The license of Brett Alvens, number 23061 H-2&3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, during the probation, within 90 days of 09/11/2012, the licensee agreed to enroll in, attend and complete the Special Board Laws & Rules course. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of ninety (90) days, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

### **Andersen, Dale Martin**

#### **Andersen Services of the Carolinas, Inc. Charlotte, NC**

#### **License# 08562, H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee failed to provide adequate supervision, failed to perform proper load calculations, installed undersized equipment, and violated the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Mechanical Code.

Resolution Conference held 08/03/2012.

Dale Andersen signed a Resolution Conference Agreement 08/03/2012.

The license of Dale Andersen, number 08562 H-3-I, and the license of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things during the probationary period, all licensees of the firm, as of 08/02/2012, shall enroll in, attend and complete the Special Mechanical Design course, and all licensees of

the firm, as of 08/02/2012, shall enroll in, attend and complete the Special Board Laws & Rules course. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of ninety (90) days, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

### **Bale, Michael**

#### **American Plumbing**

#### **Franklin, NC**

#### **License# 15611, P-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of plumbing contracting in that the licensee failed to obtain the required plumbing permit prior to commencing work, and violated the State Plumbing Code by installing a 2" horizontal drain line to serve a washing machine in a home.

Michael Bale signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement 06/06/2012.

The license of Michael Bale, number 15611 P-I, and the license of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course by the end of the probation. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

### **Barber, Frank Joseph**

#### **Frank Barber Heating & Air Company Coats, NC**

#### **License# 19541, H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee violated the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Mechanical Code, failed to perform load calculations, subcontracted work from an unlicensed individual, allowed the use of his license by unlicensed persons, obtained a permit and allowed his license number to appear on a permit on a job where the licensee did not

hold the contract with the homeowner or general contractor and did not receive the contractual payment for the job.

Resolution Conference held 04/17/2012.

Frank Barber signed a Resolution Conference Agreement 04/17/2012.

The license of Frank Barber, number 19541 H-3-I, and the license of the firm be suspended for a period of sixty (60) days. Licensee acknowledged that the proposed suspension of the license cannot start until such time as the license has been renewed to active status. Upon successful completion of the suspension, the license of Frank Barber, number 19541 H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on supervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course by the end of the probation. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of six (6) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

### **Barber, Rodney W.**

#### **Barber Heating and Air Inc Burlington, NC**

#### **License# 14142, H2, H3-I**

Allegations of misconduct in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee operated an HVAC firm, which contracted and performed work that required a license while the licensee was actively employed as an instructor with the Alamance Community College.

Resolution Conference held 04/16/2012.

Rodney Barber signed a Resolution Conference Agreement 04/16/2012.

The license of Rodney W. Barber, number 14142 H-2&3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of eighteen (18) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course by the end of the probation, and if a licensee of the firm, Barber Heating and Air, uses his license to qualify the firm and that licensee holds employ-

ment elsewhere, no work that requires a license can be performed by the firm based on the qualification of that licensee during the hours the licensee is committed or active in employment elsewhere. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of six (6) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Barnes II, Samuel**  
**RWH Plumbing, Inc.**  
**Graham, NC**  
**License# 17372, P-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of plumbing contracting in that the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) prior to commencing work, failed to request inspections within 10 days of substantial completion of work, failed to obtain final inspections, violated the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Plumbing Code, engaged in business under a different name or style of business than appears on his/her license. Resolution Conference held 07/17/2012.

Samuel Barnes signed a Resolution Conference Agreement 07/17/2012.

The license of Samuel Barnes, number 17372 P-I, and the license of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course by the end of the probation. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Bartell, Jason**  
**Jay's Jetter & Plumbing Service, Inc.**  
**Locust, NC**  
**License# 23773, P-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of plumbing contracting in that the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) prior to commencing work, failed to request inspections within 10 days of substantial completion of work, failed to obtain final inspections, and violated the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Code.

Resolution Conference held 05/03/2012.

Jason Bartell signed Resolution Conference Agreement 05/03/2012.

The license of Jason Bartell, number 23773 P-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules

course by the end of the probation. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Beal, Lawrence Kenneth Jr.**  
**Southern Comforts Heating & Air Cond., Inc.**  
**Brasstown, NC**  
**License# 19043, H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee, while his license was expired, contracted and performed work without a license by installing a new furnace and air conditioning unit and all associated duct work in a new home on or about January 2012 and the license was not renewed until March 13, 2012 in violation of NCGS 87-21, failed to perform a load calculation and or a duct design in violation of GS 87-21, section .0505, and violated NCGS 87-21 section .0505 for failing to meet the minimum building code.

Resolution Conference held 05/15/2012.

Review Committee recommended accepting the signed Proposed Resolution Agreement signed by Lawrence K. Beal, Jr. on 05/02/2012.

The license of Lawrence K. Beal, Jr., number 19043 H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course by the end of the probation, return to the home by 06/15/2012 and perform a thorough Manual J load calculation and duct design, if the load calculation reveals that the equipment is improperly sized, then the contractor shall replace the undersized equipment with properly sized air conditioning unit; the contractor shall submit a copy of the load calculation to the Board by 06/22/2012, return to this home by 06/15/2012 and correct any and all code violations that still exist, and contact the homeowners in advance and arrange a time to perform this work. The contractor shall submit evidence to the board by 06/22/2012 that the corrections have been made to the mechanical system to include a copy of his new load calculation. Licensee must renew license prior to the expiration of the license on December 31st of each year. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Caldwell, Charles Junior**  
**Chuck Caldwell & Son's Heating & Air Zebulon, NC**  
**License# 30421, H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct and selling his license in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee allowed the use of his license by unlicensed persons, allowed the use of license by unlicensed persons by issuing 1099's to unlicensed employees, failed to provide supervision, and obtained a permit and allowed his license number to appear on a permit on a job where the licensee did not hold the contract with the owner or general contractor, and his employees did not perform the installation and he did not receive the contractual payment for the job.

Resolution Conference held 07/17/2012.

Charles Caldwell signed a Resolution Conference Agreement 07/17/2012.

The license of Charles Caldwell, number 30421 H-3-I, and the license of the firm license, number 30421 H-3-I, and the license of the firm be suspended for a period of six (6) months, beginning when this agreement is approved by the Board. Among other things, during the suspension, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course by the end of the suspension. Upon successful completion of the suspension, the license, number 30421 H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on supervised probation for a period of eighteen (18) months. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of nine (9) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Carroll, Jay Allen**  
**Greensboro Plumbing & Heating Svc Co., Inc.**  
**Greensboro, NC**  
**License# 16674, PH1, 2 &3-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) prior to commencing work, failed to request inspections within 10 days of substantial completion of work, failed to obtain final inspections, failed to provide supervision, failed to perform load calculations, failed to carry out adequate ductwork installation, and violated the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Mechanical Code.

Resolution Conference held 08/01/2012.

Jay Carroll signed a Resolution Conference Agreement 08/01/2012.

The license of Jay Allen Carroll, number 16674 PH1,2&3-I, and the license of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months.

Among other things, during the probation, the licensee shall enroll in, attend and complete the series of Special Mechanical Code courses, enroll in, attend and complete the Special Contractor Business Management course, and enroll in, attend and complete the Special Board Laws & Rules course. In addition, within 90 days of 08/01/2012, the contractor shall return to the home located at 2969 Dogwood Dr., Claremont, NC, and perform a whole house Manual J load calculation. If the load calculation reveals that the equipment is improperly sized, then the licensee shall replace the undersized or oversized equipment with properly sized air handler and condensing unit. The contractor shall obtain a permit from the local inspection department, shall correct all current code violations and shall obtain a final inspection within 120 days of signing this agreement. The contractor shall submit evidence to the board within 10 days of the final inspection and shall submit a copy of his load calculation to the Board's office. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provision.

**Cooke, Cassandra Watkins**  
**Airmax, Inc.**  
**Wendell, NC**  
**License# 20515, H2&3-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee failed to provide adequate supervision, and violated the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Mechanical Code. Resolution Conference held 04/20/2012. Cassandra Cooke signed Resolution Conference Agreement 04/20/2012. The license of Cassandra Cooke, number 20515 H2&H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course by the end of the probation. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, her license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Covington, Danny R.**  
**Covington Heat & Air, LLC, Inc.**  
**Brevard, NC**  
**License# 20453, H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of heating contracting in that

the licensee failed to provide adequate supervision, failed to carry out adequate ductwork installation and system design, failed to size equipment properly, violated the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Mechanical Code, and failed to hold a detailed signed contract.

Resolution Conference held 05/14/2012.

Danny Covington signed a Resolution Conference Agreement 05/14/2012.

The license of Danny R. Covington, number 20453 H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. If allowed by the homeowner, within thirty (30) days of the approval of this order, the contractor shall return to the home located at 2078 Wilson Rd., and perform a proper, thorough and accurate Manual J load calculation. If the load calculation reveals that the equipment is improperly sized, then the contractor shall obtain a permit from the local inspection department, replace the improperly sized equipment with properly sized air handler(s) and condensing unit(s) and obtain a final inspection within ninety (90) days of approval of this order. In addition, the licensee shall correct all existing code violations and install a properly sized return air system sized per the load calculation and the equipment installed. The contractor shall submit evidence to the board within 100 days of the final inspection and shall submit a copy of his load calculation. The licensee shall work with Administrative Officer David Boulay to gain access and cooperation from the homeowner in order to perform the work as outlined above. If the homeowner does not allow or does not cooperate with the contractor in performing the work as outlined above then the licensee shall be relieved of this requirement. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee must maintain detailed written contracts on all installations that require a license, which contracts shall be signed by both the licensee and the homeowner and/or licensed general contractor prior to commencing work and maintain a copy of all contracts in job files for job contracted or installed, and enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course by the end of the probation. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, her license will be suspended for a period of six (6) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**DeSha, Mel T.**  
**Mel's Plumbing & Electric**  
**Louisburg, NC**  
**License# 13855, PH3-I**

Allegations of misconduct, incompetence, and

job abandonment in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee failed to request inspections within 10 days of substantial completion of work, failed to obtain final inspections, failed to provide supervision, violated the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Plumbing Code, obtained money and failed to complete installation (job abandonment), failed to correct violations in a timely manner, and failed to specify payment terms, work schedule or scope of work properly in contract.

Resolution Conference held 04/16/2012.

Mel DeSha signed Resolution Conference Agreement 04/16/2012.

The license of Mel DeSha, number 13855 PH3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on supervised probation for a period of twenty-four (24) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to shall enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course presented by the Board within six (6) months of approval of this order. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, her license will be suspended for a period of twelve (12) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Dyer, Mark**  
**American Plumbing**  
**Franklin, NC**  
**License# 24172, H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee contracted and performed a mechanical installation while his license was expired, and failed to complete a load calculation and or a duct design for the installation of the mechanical system.

Mark Dyer signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement 06/27/2012.

The license of Mark Dyer, number 24172 H-3-I, and the license of the firm shall be placed on supervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course by the end of the probation. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of six (6) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Edwards, Wesley Terry**  
**Upgrade Plumbing**  
**Mount Airy, NC**  
**License# 21537, P-II**

Allegations of misconduct and selling his license in the business of plumbing contracting in that the licensee failed to obtain permit(s)

prior to commencing work, allowed the use of license by unlicensed persons in that the licensee pulled a permit on a job installed by an unlicensed person, and submitted false information to the Board in the form of a sworn statement.

Resolution Conference held 07/30/2012.

Wesley Edwards signed a Resolution Conference Agreement 07/30/2012.

The license of Wesley Edwards, number 21537 P-II, and the license of the firm shall be placed on supervised probation for a period of twenty-four (24) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee shall enroll in, attend and complete the series of Special Plumbing Code and Design courses, and the licensee shall enroll in, attend and complete the Special Board Laws & Rules course. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of twelve (12) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provision.

**Flood, James C. Jr.**  
**Harlow Services, Inc**  
**Fayetteville, NC**  
**License# 12321, H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct, incompetence, and job abandonment in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee failed to request inspections within 10 days of substantial completion of work, failed to obtain final inspections, failed to provide adequate supervision, violated the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Mechanical Code, failed to respond to consumer in a timely manner/poor business practices, obtained money and failed to complete installation (job abandonment), and failed to perform load calculations.

Resolution Conference held 04/18/2012.

James Flood signed Resolution Conference Agreement 04/18/2012.

The license of James C. Flood, number 12321 H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on supervised probation for a period of twenty-four (24) months. Among other things during the probationary period, within thirty (30) days of approval of this order, the licensee shall submit evidence that all of the open permits listed in complaint file 2011-918 have received a final inspection from the local code enforcement official, and enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course presented by the Board within six (6) months of approval of this order. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of twenty-four (24) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply

with all of the probation provisions.

**Fortiscue, William R.**  
**Indoor Mechanical Service, LLC**  
**Rocky Point, NC**  
**License# 30752, H-3-II**

Allegations of misconduct, incompetence, and selling his license in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee failed to perform load calculations, subcontracted work from an unlicensed individual, allowed the use of his license by unlicensed persons, obtained a permit and allowed his license number to appear on a permit on a job where the licensee did not hold the contract with the homeowner or general contractor and did not receive the contractual payment for the job. Resolution Conference held 04/18/2012.

William Fortiscue signed Resolution Conference Agreement 04/18/2012.

The license of William R. Fortiscue, number 30725 H-3-II, and that of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of eighteen (18) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to shall enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course presented by the Board within six (6) months of approval of this order. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, her license will be suspended for a period of six (6) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Gandy, Gary L.**  
**Air Handlers II**  
**Jacksonville, NC**  
**License# 21359, H2&H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of heating contracting in that the licensed contractor allowed an unlicensed individual, who received the contractual payment for the licensed work, to secure permits using his license number, failed to provide adequate supervision for work performed under his license, and engaged in business under a different name or style of business than appears on his license.

Gary Gandy signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement dated 05/03/2012.

The license of Gary Gandy, number 21359 H-2&3-I, and the license of the firm be suspended for a period of 90 days. Among other things, during the suspension period, by 05/11/2012, the licensee agreed that he must take the necessary steps to list his license with the Board in the name that he currently operates his business. After complaint to the Board, on 05/17/2012, the licensee changed the way his license was issued from Air Handlers, Inc. to Air Handlers II. Upon successful completion of the suspension, the license of

Gary Gandy, number 21359 H-2&3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on probation for a period of twelve (12) months. In addition to other probationary requirements, the licensee agrees to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course presented by the Board prior to the end of the probation. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of six (6) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Garner, Larry Levis**  
**Holiday Comfort Parts, Inc.**  
**Charlotte, NC**  
**License# 16719, H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of heating contracting in the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) prior to commencing work, failed to request inspections within 10 days of substantial completion of work, failed to obtain final inspections, failed to provide supervision, violated the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Mechanical Code, violated the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Fuel Gas Code, and failed to carry out adequate ductwork installation and system design.

Resolution Conference held 08/02/2012.

Larry Garner signed a Resolution Conference Agreement 08/02/2012.

The license of Larry Garner, number 16719 H-3-I, and the license of the firm shall be placed on supervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee shall enroll in, attend and complete the series of Special Mechanical Code courses, the licensee shall enroll in, attend and complete the Special Mechanical Design course, and the licensee shall enroll in, attend and complete the series of Special Fuel Gas Code and Design courses. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of six (6) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provision.

**Hall, Donald Ray**  
**Peak Creek Plumbing**  
**Summerfield, NC**  
**License# 29695, P-I**

Allegations of misconduct, incompetence, and working without a license in the business of plumbing contracting in that the licensee failed to perform load calculation and duct design, violated the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Mechanical Code, contracted and performed work outside his current licensing qualifications, failed to obtain

permit(s) prior to commencing work, failed to request inspections within 10 days of substantial completion of work, and failed to obtain final inspections.

Resolution Conference held 05/02/2012.

Donald Hall signed Resolution Conference Agreement 05/02/2012.

The license of Donald Hall, number 29695 P-I, and that of the firm shall be suspended for a period of ninety (90) days, beginning when this agreement is approved by the Board. Among other things during the suspension, the licensee shall refund to the homeowner at 242 Cedar Mountain Rd. the amount of \$5,250.00. If the licensee refunds the money to the homeowner prior to approval of this order, then the license of Donald Ray Hall shall not be suspended, but will go straight to the probation stage of this agreement. Upon successful completion of the suspension, the license of Donald Hall, number 29695, and that of the firm shall be placed on supervised probation for a period of twenty-four (24) months. In addition to other probation requirements, the contractor must enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course presented by the Board prior to the end of the probation. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of twelve (12) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Haws, Brian Lee**  
**Mechanical HVAC Services, Inc**  
**Youngsville, NC**  
**License# 29985, H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee failed to obtain a permit prior to commencing work, failed to request final inspection within 10 days of substantial completion of the work, and failed to install matching equipment by putting in a new 2 ½ Goodman outdoor condensing unit with an existing Trane air handler.

Brian Haws signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement on 05/22/2012.

The license of Brian Lee Haws, number 29985 H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course by the end of the probation. Return to the home located at 9400 Hinshaw Rd., within the next 15 days, correct any and all code violations that exist and complete the installation of a matching air handler and compressor for the Goodman outdoor condensing unit. Contact the homeowners in advance and arrange a time to perform this work. Prior to commencing any

work, obtain a permit from the local code enforcement official and receive a final inspection within the next 30 days. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Hines, Michael T.**  
**Hines Heating and Air Conditioning, Inc**  
**Smithfield, NC**  
**License# 13732, H2 & 3-I**

Allegations of misconduct in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee contracted for the replacement of an existing 3 ton package unit and all associated duct work, performed a load calculation for the installation, installed a 3 ½ ton package unit to service an additional 240 square feet future addition to the home, but the future addition was not added which resulted in the unit possibly being oversized for the home, and failed to properly install some of the duct work.

Michael Hines signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement 08/24/2012.

The license of Michael Hines, number 13732 H2 & 3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the series of three, six (6) hour sessions of the Special Mechanical Code course, enroll in and attend the two (2) day, sixteen (16) hour Special Mechanical Design course, enroll in, attend and complete the Special Board Laws & Rules course, within 30 days of the approval of this order, the contractor shall return to the home located at 1614 Stewart Rd. Four Oaks NC and perform a thorough Manual J load calculation, if the load calculation reveals that the equipment is improperly sized, then the contractor shall obtain a permit from the local inspection department, replace the undersized or oversized equipment with properly sized air handler(s) and condensing unit(s) and obtain a final inspection within 30 days of approval of this order. The contractor shall submit evidence to the board within 10 days of the final inspection and shall submit a copy of his load calculation, if allowed by the homeowner, the licensee shall obtain a permit, return to this job, correct all code violations and have a final inspection performed by the local inspector within the next 60 days, from 08/24/2012. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the proba-

tion provisions.

**Jarvis, Jason Jay**  
**Jarvis Heating & Cooling**  
**Wilmington, NC**  
**License# 29495, H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee failed to withhold taxes and paid an unlicensed individual using a 1099 Form in violation of the Board rule 21 NCAC 50.0512, and failed to respond to a Board staff's written request to verify the work experience for an applicant to qualify to sit for the license examination.

Jason Jarvis signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement on 05/02/2012.

The license of Jason Jarvis, number 29495 H-3-I, shall be surrendered to the Board. The act of surrendering his license will be recorded as a license revocation. In the event Jarvis submits a request to re-establish his license, he will have to answer to the charges in this specific complaints and possible reexamine per General Statutes Chapter 87, Article 2.

**Jones, George T.**  
**All American Plumbing**  
**Shannon, NC**  
**License# 12223, P-II**

Allegations of misconduct in the business of plumbing contracting in that the licensee failed to comply with the rules on bona fide employees, 21 NCAC 50.0512, by completing and signing the Current/Past Licensed Employer Statement for John Thomas Jones to take the Plumbing Class I licensing examination, the applicant was paid on a cash basis, while working at All American Plumbing, and 1099 Forms were submitted to prove work experience for the calendar years 1999 and 2000, and licensee obtained permits and allowed his license number to appear on permits on a job where the licensee did not hold the contract with the homeowner or general contractor and did not receive the contractual payment for the job.

George T. Jones signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement 07/11/2012.

The license of George T. Jones, number 12223 P-II, and that of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course by the end of the probation, submit to the Board's office within the next thirty (30) days copies of all employee W-4's, and by the end of the probation submit a copy of all employee W-2's. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply

with all of the probation provisions.

**Lawson, Gene Roosevelt**  
**Lawson Plumbing Company**  
**Walkertown, NC**  
**License# 04397, P-I**

Allegations of misconduct in the business of plumbing contracting in that the licensee presented an Affidavit in support of the examination application of Brian Keith Lawson in which he represented that Brian Lawson had been employed with Lawson Plumbing Company for three (3) years on a full time basis. Brian Lawson was paid using a 1099 Form which is a violation of the Board rule 21 NCAC 50.0512.

Gene Lawson signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement 08/07/2012.

The license of Gene Lawson, number 04397 P-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of six (6) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course by the end of the probation, submit to the Board's office within the next thirty (30) days copies of all employee W-4's, and by the end of the probation submit a copy of all employee W-2's. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Lodge, Sekayi**  
**Air Medics, LLC**  
**Knightdale, NC**  
**License# 27927, H2&H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee failed to provide adequate supervision for work performed under his license, failed to complete job in a timely manner, and engaged in business under a different name or style of business than appears on his/her license.

Sekayi Lodge signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement on 04/10/2012.

The license of Sekayi Lodge, number 27927 H2&H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course by the end of the probation. Within the next (10) days from 04/10/2012, contractor agreed to list his license with the Board in the name that he currently operates his business. After complaint to the Board, Lodge submitted a trade name request form on 04/12/2012 to list his license in the name of Air Medics, LLC. In the event the licensee

violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Lowry, William Thornton**  
**Lowry Construction and Mechanical LLC**  
**Pembroke, NC**  
**License# 06847, PH-1, 2 & 3-I**

Allegations of misconduct in the business of plumbing contracting in that the licensee presented an Affidavit in support of the examination application of Quinn Xavier Lowry where the applicant was paid using a 1099 Form which is a violation of the Board rule 21 NCAC 50.0512.

William Lowry signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement 08/10/2012.

The license of William Lowry, number 06847 PH-1, 2 & 3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course by the end of the probation, submit to the Board's office within the next thirty (30) days copies of all employee W-4's, and by the end of the probation submit a copy of all employee W-2's. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Mansfield, Perry**  
**Mansfield Brothers Htg & A/C, Inc**  
**Southport, NC**  
**License# 14206, H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee failed to request inspections within 10 days of substantial completion of work, failed to obtain final inspections, failed to provide supervision, failed to perform load calculation and duct design, violated the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Mechanical Code.

Resolution Conference held 07/13/2012.

Perry Mansfield signed a Resolution Conference Agreement 07/13/2012.

The license of Perry Mansfield, number 14206 P-I, and the license of the firm shall be placed on supervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of six (6) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the proba-

tion provisions.

**Marshall, Kenneth Beam**  
**Marshall's Heating & Air Raleigh, NC**  
**License# 17870, H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee failed to obtain a permit prior to commencing work.

Kenneth Beam Marshall signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement 08/08/2012.

The license of Kenneth Marshall, number 17870 H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of six (6) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course by the end of the probation, licensee shall enroll in, attend and complete the series of Special Mechanical Code courses, and if allowed by the homeowner, the licensee agreed to obtain a permit, return to this job, correct all code violations and have a final inspection performed by the local inspector within the next 30 days, from 08/08/2012. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Martin, Stephen**  
**Martin's Systems, Inc**  
**Greensboro, NC**  
**License# 9569, H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee violated the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Mechanical Code, and failed to carry out adequate ductwork installation and system design.

Resolution Conference held 04/16/2012.

Stephen Martin signed Resolution Conference Agreement 04/16/2012.

The license of Stephen Martin, number 9569 H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of six (6) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to provide to the Board with a receipt within thirty (30) days of approval of this agreement documenting that he has made restitution in the amount of \$800.00 to the owner of the property at 1478 Old Safe Court, within thirty (30) days of the approval of this agreement, the contractor shall return to this home and properly balance this system to meet the CFM requirements of the system design, and enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course presented by the Board by the

end of the probation. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, her license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Mays, Jeffrey**  
**Dynamic Mechanical Service, LLC**  
**Snow Camp, NC**  
**License# 28667, H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee failed to request inspections within 10 days of substantial completion of work, failed to provide supervision, violated the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Mechanical Code, and violated the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Fuel Gas Code.

Resolution Conference held 04/16/2012.

Jeffrey Mays signed a Resolution Conference Agreement 04/16/2012.

The license of Jeffrey Mays, number 28667 H-3-I, and the license of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Medlin, Robert L.**  
**Subzero Heating & Cooling, Inc.**  
**Randleman, NC**  
**License# 09314, H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) prior to commencing work, failed to request inspections within 10 days of substantial completion of work, failed to obtain final inspections, failed to provide adequate supervision, and violated the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Mechanical Code.

Resolution Conference held 07/30/2012.

Robert Medlin signed a Resolution Conference Agreement 07/30/2012.

The license of Robert Medlin, number 09314 H-3-I, and the license of the firm shall be placed on supervised probation for a period of twenty-four (24) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee shall enroll in, attend and complete the series of Special Mechanical Code courses, the licensee shall enroll in, attend and complete the Special Board Laws & Rules course. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of twelve (12) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provision.

**Morris, Billy Lloyd**  
**Cary, NC**  
**License# 21398, PH-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee took over a HVAC installation in which a Goodman outdoor condensing unit had been installed and the unit did not match with the Carrier air handler present in the building, and allowed mismatched equipment to be permitted and inspected.

Billy L. Morris signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement 08/03/2012.

The license of Billy Morris, number 21398 PH-3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of six (6) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course by the end of the probation, and always assures that all equipment installed is the properly listed and labeled for use together (no mismatched equipment). In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Nichols, William**  
**Tykenn Vision Enterprises, Inc.**  
**Hiwassee, GA**  
**License# 12369, H2&H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct, incompetence, and selling his license in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) prior to commencing work, failed to request inspections within 10 days of substantial completion of work, failed to obtain final inspections, failed to provide supervision, failed to perform load calculation and duct design, violated the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Mechanical Code, allowed the use of license by unlicensed persons, failed to respond to consumer in a timely manner/poor business practices, and obtained a permit and allowed your license number to appear on a permit on a job where the licensee did not hold the contract with the owner or general contractor, work was not installed by your employees, where the licensee did not supervise the job and where the licensee did not receive the contractual payment for the job.

Resolution Conference held 05/14/2012.

William J. Nichols signed Resolution Conference Agreement 05/14/2012.

The license of William J. Nichols, number 12369 H-2&3-I, and the license of the firm is suspended for a period of twelve (12) months. Within thirty (30) days of the approval of this order the contractor shall return to the home located at 22 Briar Wood Rd., and perform a thorough and accurate

Manual J load calculation. If the load calculation reveals that the current equipment installed is improperly sized, then the contractor shall obtain a permit from the local inspection department, replace the undersized equipment with properly sized equipment and obtain a final inspection within sixty (60) days of approval of this order. In addition, the licensee shall assure that all of the existing code violations have been corrected and a final inspection has been received for this job within sixty (60) days of approval of this order. The above shall be performed at no expense to the homeowner. The contractor shall submit evidence to the board within ten (10) days of the final inspection and shall submit a copy of his load calculation to the Board. In lieu of performing the work as outlined above the license can refund to the homeowner the contractual amount paid on this job or hire a licensed contractor to perform the work as outlined above within time parameters listed above. In addition, during the suspension period, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course presented by the Board prior to the end of the suspension. Upon successful completion of the suspension, the license of William J. Nichols, number 12369 H-2&3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on supervised probation for a period of twenty-four (24) months. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of six (6) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Potts, Randall**  
**Potts Plumbing Inc.**  
**Thomasville, NC**  
**License# 28688, P-I**

Allegations of misconduct in the business of plumbing contracting in that the licensee failed to attend the Board's Laws and Rules class as agreed upon in a Letter of Caution signed by the licensee on or about 07/09/2011, obtained a permit and allowed his license number to appear on a permit on a job where the licensee did not hold the contract with the owner or general contractor and did not receive the contractual payment for the job, subcontracted work from an unlicensed individual, and failed to notify the Board of a change in address within 30 days as required by rule.

Resolution Conference held 07/31/2012.

Randall Potts signed a Resolution Conference Agreement 07/31/2012.

The license of Randall Potts, number 28688 P-I, and the license of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of

**Putnam, Terry L.**  
**dba Adjustable Services(sub-licensee)**  
**Concord, NC**  
**License# 12724, H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee failed to provide adequate supervision, failed to perform load calculations, failed to execute contracts, and advertised and offered to perform work that requires a license for which qualification the licensee does not hold.

Resolution Conference held 08/01/2012.

Terry Putnam signed a Resolution Conference Agreement 08/01/2012.

The license of Terry Putnam, number 12724 H-3-I, and the license of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee shall enroll in, attend and complete the Special Board Laws & Rules course. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provision.

**Queen, William K.**  
**Saluda, NC**  
**License# 29095, P-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of plumbing contracting in that the licensee engaged in business under a different name or style of business than appears on his/her license by contracting and performing work in the name of Guaranteed Plumbing while his license was listed in his individual name, failed to properly seal the sewer pump allowing sewer gases to escape, the homeowner requested that the installation of the sewer pump not be permitted and inspected, in accordance with the homeowner's request, licensee failed to pull the required permit for the installation of the sewer pump, which is a violation of GS 87-21, section .0402, and the licensee failed to meet minimum building code standards, which is a violation of GS 87-21, section .0505.

William Kevin Queen signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement 04/10/2012.

The license of William Queen, number 29095 P-I, and the license of the firm shall be placed on an unsupervised probation for a period of eighteen (18) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course by the end of the probation. By 05/05/2012, the licensee agreed to properly list his license with the board. By 05/05/2012, the licensee must obtain and pass inspection for this plumbing installation at 1705 Willow Rd. The contractor shall sub-

mit evidence to the board by 05/12/2012 of the final inspection. After complaint to the Board, the licensee failed to submit the required trade name change by the deadline, and also failed to obtain a final inspection for the plumbing installation. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of six (6) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Reavis, Jimmy L.**  
**Reavis Refrigeration Inc**  
**Harmony, NC**  
**License# 18068, H2&H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee contracted, installed, and failed to permit (19) mechanical installations at Iredell County facilities dating back to July of 2009, and failed to perform a load calculation when changing out mechanical equipment.

Jimmy Reavis signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement dated 05/22/2012.

The license of Jimmy Reavis, number 18068 H-2&3-I, and the license of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of eighteen (18) months. Among other things during the probationary period, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course presented by the Board prior to the end of the probation. In addition, the contractor agreed to return to the nineteen (19) locations listed in his signed Proposed Resolution Agreement dated 05/22/2012, perform a thorough load calculation, if the load calculation reveals that the equipment is improperly sized, then the contractor shall obtain a permit from the local inspection department, replace the undersized equipment with properly sized equipment and obtain a final inspection by 08/22/2012. The contractor shall submit evidence to the board by 08/29/2012 of the final inspection and shall submit a copy of his load calculation. The contractor must assure that the (19) mechanical installations have been permitted and receive a final inspection by 08/22/2012, and provide the board a copy of all final inspections by 08/29/2012. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of six (6) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Richardson, Joseph**  
**Southern Plumbing Solutions, Inc.**  
**Winston-Salem, NC**  
**License# 17558, P-I**

Allegations of misconduct in the business of

plumbing contracting in that the licensee presented an Affidavit in support of the examination application of Christopher Hicks in which he represented that Mr. Hicks was a part time employee of Southern Plumbing Solutions, Inc. Richardson paid Mr. Hicks using a 1099 Form which is a violation of Board rule 21 NCAC 50.0512.

Joseph Richardson signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement 08/07/2012.

The license of Joseph Richardson, number 17558 P-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course by the end of the probation, submit to the Board's office within the next thirty (30) days copies of all employees W-4's, and by the end of the probation submit a copy of all employees W-2's. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Robertson, Floyd Vincent**  
**Greensboro, NC**  
**License# 7259, P-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of plumbing contracting in that the licensee subcontracted work from an unlicensed individual, violated the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Plumbing Code, failed to insulate water piping located in a non-conditioned garage, failed to properly support thermal expansion tank, violated the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Fuel Gas Code, vented a gas water heater into a non-lined chimney, and undersized the gas line serving the gas water heater. The Review Committee has made no finding of facts against Mr. Robertson for the following items installed in the Forsyth County, NC jobs: (1) Mr. Robertson did secure the pressure and temperature relief valve piping, (2) Mr. Robertson did install a vacuum relief valve, and, (3) Mr. Robertson was not required to elevate the water heaters as our position is the thermostat was greater than 18 inches above the floor.

Resolution Conference held 07/31/2012.

Floyd Robertson signed a Resolution Conference Agreement 07/31/2012.

The license of Floyd Robertson, number 7259 P-I, and the license of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months.

Among other things, during the probation, the licensee shall enroll in, attend and complete the series of Special Plumbing Code and Design courses, the licensee shall enroll in, attend and complete the series of Special Fuel Gas Code and Design courses, the licensee shall enroll in, attend and complete the Special Board Laws & Rules course. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provision.

**Salter, Bill L.**  
**Winston-Salem, NC**  
**License# 13783, H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee failed to obtain a permit prior to commencing work, failed to request final inspection within 10 days of substantial completion of the work, violated the active employment rule, NCAC 50.0404, by holding full-time employment elsewhere, and failing to be on duty all hours during which the licensed work was carried out.

Bill Salter signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement 06/20/2012.

The license of Bill Salter, number 13783 H-3-I, and the license of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of eighteen (18) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course by the end of the probation. Within fifteen (15) days from the date of signature on the Resolution Agreement, return to the home at 1045 Lewisville Clemmons Rd., correct any and all code violations and obtain a passing final inspection. After complaint to the Board, the licensee obtained a final inspection on 07/02/2012. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of six (6) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Simmons, Gene A.**  
**Gene's Heating & Air, Inc**  
**Ash, NC**  
**License# 14236, H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct and working without a license in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee failed to obtain final inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion of the work, contracted and performed Heating Group Two work without valid license qualifications by changing out a 7.5 ton hvac unit for a church structure that had interconnected space with approximately 28 tons of heating and cooling serving

the structure, failed to perform, at a minimum, a block load heat loss/heat gain calculation to confirm the correct equipment was installed, and licensee failed to withhold taxes and paid an unlicensed individual(s) using a 1099 Form in violation of the Board rule 21 NCAC 50.0512

Gene Simmons signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement on /2012.

The license of Gene Simmons, number 14236 H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of eighteen (18) months. Among other things, the licensee agreed to hire, at his own expense, a licensed H-2 heating contractor, which contractor shall obtain a permit, correct any and all code violations with my installation and obtain a final inspection by 04/30/2012, and enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course presented by the Board prior to the end of the probation. After complaint to the Board, the hired another contractor to complete the work, obtain a permit, and obtain the final inspection. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of ninety (90) days, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Sinn, Larry**  
**Five Star Plumbing Heating Cooling**  
**Greer, SC**  
**License# 12836, PH-1,2&3-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of plumbing contracting in that the licensee failed to pull the required permit for the installation of the gas water heater which is a violation of GS 87-21 sections .0406 & .0505, installed a new 40 gallon Rheem gas water heater in a modular home (mobile home) when the manufacturer's instructions prohibited installation in a manufactured home, failed to install a shut-off on water supply line, and the T&P drains into the crawl space of the home.

Larry Sinn signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement 08/16/2012.

The license of Larry Sinn, number 12836 PH-1-2-3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in, attend and complete the series of three, six (6) hour sessions of the Special Plumbing Code and Design courses, and within within 90 days of signing the Proposed Resolution Agreement, enroll in, attend and complete the Special Board Laws & Rules course. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee

must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Smith, Larry A.**  
**Sun Valley Services**  
**Salisbury, NC**  
**License# 11054, H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee listed his license in the firm name of Sun Valley Services as a sole proprietorship but the firm's name was Sun Valley Services, LLC, violated the active employment rule, 21 NCAC 50.0404, by holding full time employment at another company and failing to review many of the installations, failed to sign contracts, and perform load calculations, failed to obtain permits prior to commencing work, and violated the State Mechanical Code.

Larry Smith signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement 08/07/2012.

The license of Larry Smith, number 11054 H-3-I, and that of the firm Sun Valley Services LLC shall be suspended for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, within the next twelve (12) months, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course. Within the next ten (10) business days from 08/07/2012, license number 11054 H-3-I, shall be withdrawn from the business name of Sun Valley Services and that this license shall be listed with the Board in his personal name. After complaint to the Board, the licensee submitted a trade name change to his individual name on 08/22/2012. Upon successful completion of the suspension, the license of Larry Smith, number 11054 H-3-I, and that of the firm Sun Valley Services LLC shall be placed on probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, within the first six (6) months of the probation, all licensees for the firm shall enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of twelve (12) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Sneed, James P.**  
**Southeastern Plumbing Services, Inc.**  
**Gastonia, NC**  
**License# 20132, P-I**

Allegations of misconduct in the business of plumbing contracting in that the licensee obtained a permit and allowed his license number to appear on a permit on a job where the licensee did not hold the contract with the homeowner or general contractor and did not receive the contractual payment for the job.

James Sneed signed a Proposed Resolution

Agreement 06/08/2012.

The license of James Sneed, number 20132 P-I, and the license of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course by the end of the probation. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of four (4) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Tatum, Craig**

**C. T.'s Heat & A/C, Refrigeration Service**

**Gibsonville, NC**

**License# 12738, H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee failed to pull a permit prior to the installation of a new outdoor unit and indoor coil, violated the State Mechanical Code by failing to put primer on the condensate drain, failing to wire the condensate pump safety switch not wired, failing to put a clamp on the condensate tubing, condensate pump was not located in drain pan with additional safety switch, no water monitoring device on coil pan, used clear tubing on outside (no UV protection), and failing to support condensate tubing.

Craig Tatum signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement 09/4/2012.

The license of Craig Tatum, number 12738 H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in, attend and complete the series of three, six (6) hour sessions of the Special Mechanical Code courses, and assure that all installations that have been performed under his license, that have not been permitted or inspected, shall receive an approved final inspections within 60 sixty days. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Tobin, Bart L.**

**Angier, NC**

**License# 24164, P-II**

Allegations of misconduct in the business of plumbing contracting in that the licensee accepted a contract for plumbing work from a licensed well contractor to perform the installation of a 40 foot water line from the meter to the Wilson County water service for a mobile home, failed to obtain a permit

prior to commencing work, allowed the licensed well contractor, who did not hold a plumbing license, to attempt to use his license number to procure a permit for licensed plumbing work, and engaged in business under a different name or style of business than appears on his license by operating in the name of Tobin Plumbing while his licensed was listed in his individual name of Bart L. Tobin.

Bart Tobin signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement on 04/12/2012.

The license of Bart Tobin, number 24164 P-II, and that of the firm shall be placed on supervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things during the probation, the licensee must enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course presented by the Board prior to the end of the probation. Within ten (10) business days from 04/12/2012, the contractor agreed to list his license with the Board in the name that he currently operates his business. After complaint to the Board, the licensee failed to list his license in the name of Tobin Plumbing by the agreed upon deadline. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Walker, Cornell Jr.**

**C. W. Plumbing**

**Kernersville, NC**

**License# 23980, P-I**

Allegations of misconduct in the business of plumbing contracting in that the licensee failed to specify payment terms, work schedule or scope of work properly in contract, and allowed the use of license by unlicensed persons by issuing 1099's to unlicensed employees.

Resolution Conference held 05/02/2012.

Cornell Walker, Jr. signed Resolution Conference Agreement 05/02/2012.

The license of Cornell Walker, number 23980 P-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course presented by the Board prior to the end of the probation. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, her license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Turner, Raymond**

**Turner Heating & Cooling**

**Wilson, NC**

**License# 19529, H2&H-3-I**

Allegations of misconduct in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee presented an Affidavit in support of the examination application of Scott Paige in which he represented that Page was an employee of the company Turner Heating & Cooling. Turner failed to withhold taxes for Mr. Paige in violation of the Board rule 21 NCAC 50.0512.

Resolution Conference held 07/16/2012.

Review Committee recommended accepting the signed Proposed Resolution Agreement signed by Raymond Turner on 04/12/2012.

The license of Raymond Turner, number 19529 H2&H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course by the end of the probation. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Turner, Phillip K.**

**Kylee Construction Inc.**

**Kinston, NC**

**License# 28170, H2&3-I**

Allegations of misconduct in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee failed to secure the required permit prior to commencing work for the installation of a 2 ton split hvac unit and all associated ductwork, knowingly contracted and performed the licensed work while his license was expired, and submitted his payment for the yearly license renewal with knowledge that he did not have the required amount of continuing education to renew the license.

Phillip K. Turner signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement on 03/29/2012.

The license of Phillip Turner, number 28170 H-2&3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on supervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things during the probation, the licensee must enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course presented by the Board prior to the end of the probation. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of six (6) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Watkins, Larry J.**  
**Comfort Makers Heating & Cooling,**  
**Inc.**

**Wake Forest, NC**  
**License# 20026, PH2 & 3-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of heating contracting in that the licensee failed to provide adequate supervision, and violated the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Mechanical Code. Resolution Conference held 04/20/2012. Larry James Watkins signed Resolution Conference Agreement 04/20/2012.

The license of Larry James Watkins, number 20026 PH-2&3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on unsupervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course presented by the Board by the end of the probation. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, her license will be suspended for a period of three (3) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Wilbur, Jeffrey Jr.**  
**Asheville's Smokey Mountain Sewer &**  
**Drain, Inc.**

**d/b/a Roto Rooter**  
**Arden, NC**  
**License# 23734, P-II**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of plumbing contracting in that the licensee contracted and performed the replacement of an existing sewer line serving a home without a license, failed to obtain a permit prior to commencing work, and failed to provide adequate supervision for work performed under his license.

Jeffrey Wilbur signed a Proposed Resolution Agreement 06/01/2012.

The license of Jeffrey Wilbur, number 23734 P-II, and the license of the firm shall be placed on supervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. Among other things, during the probation, the licensee agreed to enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws & Rules course by the end of the probation, obtain the required continuing education hours and have the license renewed by 06/30/2012. In addition, if allowed by the homeowner, after the license is renewed, obtain a permit, return to the job, uncover the sewer line and have a final inspection performed by the local inspector by 07/07/2012. After complaint to the Board, the licensee renewed the license on 06/29/2012. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of six (6) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the

licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**Woodard, K. Warren**  
**Woodard Electric Service, Inc.**  
**Hayesville, NC**

**License# 05520, PH-I, 2 & 3-I**

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence in the business of plumbing contracting in that the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) prior to commencing work, failed to request inspections within 10 days of substantial completion of work, failed to provide supervision, violated the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Code, and installed a condensing unit that is almost twice the size of the load calculation performed.

K. Warren Woodard signed Resolution Conference Agreement 05/15/2012.

The license of K. Warren Woodard, number 05520 PH-I, 2, & 3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on supervised probation for a period of twelve (12) months. If allowed by the homeowner, within thirty (30) days of the approval of this order, the contractor shall return to the home located at 5648 Fires Creek Rd and perform a thorough and accurate Manual J load calculation. If the load calculation reveals that the equipment is improperly sized, then the contractor shall obtain a permit from the local inspection department, replace the undersized or oversized equipment with properly sized air handler(s) and condensing unit(s) and obtain a final inspection within sixty (60) days of approval of this order. The contractor shall submit evidence to the board within seventy (70) days of the final inspection and shall submit a copy of his load calculation. If the homeowner does not allow the contractor to perform the work as outlined above, then the contractor shall be relieved of this requirement. The licensee shall work through the Board's Administrative Officer David Boulay in order to gain access to the structure and to get approval from the homeowner. In the event the licensee violates the conditions of probation, his license will be suspended for a period of six (6) months, with the requirement that prior to the suspended license being reinstated the licensee must comply with all of the probation provisions.

**ANDERSON, JERRY EVERETT**  
**d/b/a ANDERSON MECHANICAL**  
**Murphy NC**

Heating contracting without a license.  
 Judgment of Permanent Injunction filed 8/1/12 in Macon County Superior Court enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**BARNES, BENJAMIN LEWIS**  
**d/b/a BENJAMIN BUILDERS/**  
**BENJAMIN PLUMBING**  
**Sneads Ferry NC**

Heating and plumbing contracting without a license.

Complaint and Summons mailed to Clerk of Onslow County Superior Court 2/24/12.  
 Service obtained 3/2/12.

Judgment of Permanent Injunction filed 5/16/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**BATTELLE, KEVIN**  
**d/b/a ROOTER-MAN PLUMBING**  
**Mooresville, NC**

Plumbing contracting without a license.  
 Defendant served 3/6/12.

Served Motion for Entry of Default and Entry of Default on 4/9/12.

Mailed consent order to defendant 4/25/12.  
 Judgment of Permanent Injunction filed 7/27/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**BEARD, CHRISTOPHER PAUL**  
**d/b/a OAKFIELD BUILDERS**  
**Fayetteville NC**

Heating contracting without a license.  
 Service obtained.

Judgment of Permanent Injunction filed 5/22/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**BENNEDETTO, GEORGE**  
**d/b/a SOUTHERN WATER PURIFICATION**  
**Greensboro, NC**

Plumbing contracting without a license.  
 Summons and complaint filed 2/8/12.  
 Mailed to Guilford County Sheriff for service 5/3/12.

Personally served 5/9/12.

Permanent Injunction Judgment filed 7/2/11 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**BLANTON, ANTHONY RYAN**  
**d/b/a W HUDSON HEATING AND**  
**COOLING**  
**Wilmington NC**

**License #23401 H-3-I**

Misconduct in the business of heating contracting in that Respondent carried out nineteen HVAC jobs in New Hanover County for an unlicensed contractor. The business plan of the non-licensee was to contract the work, receive the payments, purchase the equipment and hire a mechanical contractor to carry out the installation. Respondent, Anthony Ryan Blanton, carried out the installations contracted by Steven Wesley Hudson. In carrying out the jobs, Mr. Blanton did not select the equipment and did not perform heat loss/heat gain calculations or product selection. Mr. Blanton bought the permits. Respondent Blanton enabled Hudson to contract without a license. Mr. Blanton's license was used by Mr. Hudson and appeared on the proposals.

Formal hearing held 6/18/12. Amended Order issued suspending the license of Respondent for 2 years. Upon return of license to Respondent, license shall be placed on probation for 1 year with provisions that Respondent: maintain a written record of contracts made and installations performed; maintain a service; maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed; have written contracts signed by the Respondent and customer for each installation for which Respondent is responsible; obtain permits as required for each contract prior to commencement of work; enroll in the Special Contractor Business Management course; not perform work, make contracts or allow permits to be acquired except for projects where Respondent holds the contract with the licensed general contractor or property owner, receives all contractual payments and provides on-site supervision throughout the project; and commit no violation of Article 2, Chapter 87 or the Rules of the Board with regard to any qualification administered by the Board.

**BROOKS, BOBBY GENE**  
**Charlotte NC**

Heating contracting without a license.  
 Summons and complaint filed 3/22/12.  
 Permanent Injunction Judgment filed 4/27/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**BROWNING, GEORGE WESLEY**  
**d/b/a G & W CONTRACTORS**  
**Durham NC**

Heating contracting without a license in contempt of prior order of the Court.  
 Contempt hearing held 6/4/12 Durham County Superior Court.

Order of Contempt filed 7/10/12 finding the defendant in civil and criminal contempt of a prior Order of the Court and ordering the arrest of Defendant to be incarcerated in the Durham County Jail for a period of 30 days, which sentence is suspended on condition of Defendant's compliance with the following conditions: the Defendant refrain directly or indirectly, from any future violation of the 6/6/07 Order and he make restitution of \$226.00 to the complainant in this matter. In the event of failure to comply with the conditions set forth above, the 30 day jail sentence will be activated and the Sheriff of Durham County is ordered to immediately take the defendant into custody.

**BUSTION, BRYANT E.**  
**d/b/a A-Z GARYSBURG SOLAR**  
**Garysburg NC**

Heating contracting without a license.  
 Judgment of Permanent Injunction filed 8/2/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**CAGLE, KENNETH RAY**  
**d/b/a COMFORT SOUTH, LLC**  
**Star NC**

Respondent is engaged in business as a Heating Group 3, Class I contractor and is the holder of License No. 23993 H-3-I issued in the name of Comfort South, LLC. During 2005, Respondent assumed responsibility for a heating and air conditioning system installed by G. Michael Guy, Adonai Building Science Service at a residence owned by Susan Lomartire at 186 North Hillcrest Pond, Siler City, N.C. The system installed failed to adequately heat and cool the residence. The following code violations were found after an inspection by the Board's investigator on July 19, 2010 ductwork in crawlspace was installed less than 4" above the ground; an abandoned supply duct connection was improperly sealed and insulated; 10" supply collar was used to connect a 10" supply duct to 14" supply duct; failed to properly seal insulated elbow; failed to level unit; failed to properly insulate refrigerant line; supply duct connection installed in attic showed signs of restriction; failed to tape duct connections to color on supply lines; and failed to use collar on supply duct in joint connection. Respondent failed to note the presence of the code problems to the homeowner and did not correct the problems. Respondent undertook to make corrections including the elimination of the upstairs zone. The consequences were severe temperature differences failing to meet long-established standards of competence. Respondent failed to diagnose and correct the oversized equipment and installation deficiencies despite being involved with the project over the course of three years.

Administrative Appeal filed in Superior Court 8/22/11.

Record before the Board filed 9/19/11.

Consent Order issued 6/11/12 withdrawing the appeal by Respondent and entering a Letter of Caution on the license record of Respondent to engage in business as a Heating, Group 3, Class I contractor. Pursuant to that Letter of Caution Respondent shall assure that a zone by-pass system installed at the home located at 186 North Hillcrest Dr., Siler City, NC is properly designed and installed within 60 days of the entry of this Order and submit evidence of the same to Board Staff. during the 12 months following the Board Order, Respondent shall maintain a written record of contracts and installations; maintain a service log; have written contracts signed by the Respondent and customer for each installation; obtain permits prior to commencement of work; commit no violation of Article 2, Chapter 87 or the Rules of the Board with regard to any qualification administered by the Board. In the event of violation of the terms of contained in this Order, license will be suspended for a period of six (6) months. The Board may further impose revocation, suspension, or such other sanctions as indicated by any new violations of G.S. 87-23.

**COE, RODNEY FLEMING**  
**d/b/a R. COE HEATING AND AIR**  
**CONDITIONING**  
**Durham NC**

**License #12312 H-2&3-I**

Misconduct in the business of heating contracting in that Respondent failed to install the system in accordance with the engineers drawings; failed to install a system which would function to design standards; failed to properly install fresh air dampers per manufacturer's instructions causing two units to discharge 100% outside air; installed sheet metal duct above drop ceiling resting on ceiling frame support failing to leave required 18 inch clearance failed to install economizer control board in unit and left it blocking airflow; failed to connect control wiring; failed to properly insulate ductwork; and failed to provide adequate supervision.

Order issued 3/22/12 placing license of Respondent on probation for 24 months during which probation the Respondent shall maintain a written record of contracts made and installations performed; maintain written contracts on all installations that require a license, which contracts shall be signed by both the licensee and the homeowner and/or a licensed general contractor prior to commencing work; assure that a permit is obtained prior to commencing work for all jobs which require a license from the Board; enroll in the Special Board Laws and Rules course presented by the Board prior to the end of the probation. Personally and thor-

oughly review all phases of work to assure that all installations meet or exceed the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Building Code prior to all inspection requests; assure that requests for all inspections are made within ten (10) days of substantial completion of all phases of work; assure that all failed inspections have the code violations corrected and a request for re-inspection made within five (5) days of all failed inspections.

**COLE, DAVID WAYNE**  
**d/b/a COLE'S COMFORT CONTRAC-**  
**TORS**

**Locust NC**

Heating contracting without a license.

Permanent Injunction Judgment filed 9/12/12 in Stanly County enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**CONTE, JEFFREY MARK**  
**d/b/a CLIMATE CONTROL OF SALIS-**  
**BURY NC**

Heating contracting without a license in contempt of prior order of the Court.

Show cause documents mailed to Judge for execution on 3/26/12.

Mailed show cause documents to Sheriff for service 4/5/12.

Order of Contempt filed 7/9/12 finding Defendant guilty of civil and criminal contempt of the prior Order of the Court, sentencing him to be arrested and serve 30 days in the Rowan County Jail, which sentence was suspended for a period of 3 years on condition Defendant comply with conditions he refrain, directly or indirectly, from any future violation of the 6/6/08 Order; pay restitution of \$2,500.00 to the complainant within 30 days of the entry of the Order. In the event of failure to comply with the conditions set forth above, the 30 day jail sentence will be activated and the Sheriff of Rowan County is ordered to immediately take the defendant into custody.

**CURRY, HENRY MILTON**  
**d/b/a CURRY'S HEATING & COOL-**  
**ING**

**Kings Mountain, NC**

Heating contracting without a license.

Summons and complaint filed 2/20/12.

Service obtained 2/27/12.

Permanent Injunction Judgment filed 9/27/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**ESTES, WALTER JAMES, III**  
**Denver NC**

Plumbing contracting without a license.

Defendant served 12/13/11

Answer filed 1/9/12.

Permanent Injunction Judgment filed 6/12/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**FABIAN, STEVEN MICHAEL**  
**d/b/a ATH SERVICE GROUP**  
**Asheville NC**

**License #11789 P-I**

Incompetence and misconduct in the business of plumbing contracting in that Respondent failed to obtain a permit prior to beginning installation in violation of the North Carolina State Building Code; failed to tie the drop leg for the master bathroom toilet into the plumbing drain, waste and vent (DWV) system; failed to properly support 8 feet of 4" PVC line installed later by the Respondent tying in the toilet to the DWV causing the drain line for the master bathroom lavatory to be backgraded. The staff further contends that as a result of the acts and omissions of the Respondents raw effluent was discharged in the walls and in the crawlspace causing the family to become ill and unable to continue to live in the house.

Formal hearing held 5/8/12.

Consent Order issued placing the license of the corporation and individual Respondents on probation for 18 months during which time Respondents shall maintain written contracts on all installations that require a license, which contracts shall be signed by both the homeowner and/or licensed general contractor prior to commencing work; assure that all permits are obtained prior to commencing work for all jobs that required a license from the Board and perform a heat loss/heat gain calculation for each installation which involves installation or replacement of a condenser; assure that all changes in contracts are documented through written change orders signed by both the licensee and the homeowner and/or licensed general contractor prior to commencing the agreed changes; assure that all employees who perform work under Respondent's license either hold an active plumbing license or are bona fide employees where taxes are withheld; personally and thoroughly review all phases of work to assure that all installations meet or exceed the minimum standard of the North Carolina State Building Code prior to all inspection requests; implement procedures to call for reinspection, if necessary, within five (5) days after the request for final inspection; implement procedures and supervision adequate to assure that systems pass both rough-in and final inspection without reinspection on 80% of the permits. In the event of violation of the probation, license of the individual and the corporation will be suspended for a period of nine (9) months. The Board may impose revocation, suspension, or other sanctions as indicated by any

violations of G.S. 87-23.

**FISLER, BRIAN**  
d/b/a **FISLER FRAMING**  
**Cary NC**

Heating contracting without a license. Permanent Injunction Judgment filed 6/21/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**FRANKINFIELD, JAMES**  
d/b/a **TRIANGLE WATER SERVICE AND CULLIGAN OF THE TRIANGLE AND TRIANGLE WATER SERVICE, INC.**

**Morrisville NC**  
Plumbing contracting without a license. Complaint and Summons filed 3/30/12. Service obtained. Permanent Injunction Judgment filed 5/3/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**FURMAN, ROGER**  
d/b/a **NEW AGE SERVICE CO.**  
**Kannapolis NC**

Heating contracting without a license in contempt of prior order of the Court. Mailed show cause documents to judge for consideration 3/26/12. Hearing scheduled 5/14/12. Order of Arrest for Failure to Appear filed 5/14/12 continuing the matter until Defendant is located, detained by the sheriff and taken into custody by the Sheriff of Cabarrus County; Defendant will be allowed to post \$5,000.00 secured bond. Following his arrest, Defendant is to acknowledge in writing the re-scheduled date for hearing of the underlying contempt. Following hearing, Defendant found in contempt.

**GIBSON, SHAWN KEVIN**  
d/b/a **SKG HEATING COOLING**  
**West End NC**

Heating contracting without a license. Order Granting Permanent Injunction 10/1/12 in Moore County Superior Court enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**GILMORE, MICHAEL**  
d/b/a **CAROLINA HEATING & AIR**  
**Raleigh, NC**

Heating contracting without a license in contempt of prior order of the Court. Motion for Order to Show Cause sent to Judge Stephens 3/28/12 for consideration. Show Cause documents to Sheriff for service 4/3/12. Show Cause hearing held 7/16/12. Order of Contempt filed 8/9/12 finding the Defendant in contempt of prior order of the

Court and sentencing him to serve 30 days in the Wake County Jail, which sentence was suspended for a period of 12 months on Defendant's compliance of conditions he refrain, directly or indirectly, from any future violation of the 8/24/10 Order; pay \$250.00 to the Wake County Clerk of Superior Court within 30 days of the entry of the Order. In the event of failure to comply with the conditions set forth above, the 30 day jail sentence will be activated and the Sheriff of Rowan County is ordered to immediately take the defendant into custody.

**HAYNIE, JERRY MILTON**  
d/b/a **RELIABLE SERVICE PLUS HEATING & COOLING**  
**Winston Salem NC**  
**License #20050 H-3-I [revoked]**

Allegations of plumbing contracting without a license. Summons and Complaint filed 8/31/11. Defendant obtained attorney and filed answer. Permanent Injunction Judgment filed 8/15/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**HOUSER, DANNY NESTER, III**  
d/b/a **WEST LINCOLN MECHANICAL**  
**Lincolnton NC**

Heating contracting without a license. Mailed Summons and Complaint to clerk for filing 3/22/12. Service obtained. Permanent Injunction Judgment filed 4/13/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**HUDLER, KELLY**  
**Taylorsville NC**

Heating contracting without a license in contempt of prior order of the Court. Order of Contempt filed 8/7/12 finding the Defendant in contempt of prior Order of the Court, ordering him to be incarcerated in the Alexander County Jail for 150 consecutive days, which jail sentence is suspended on condition Defendant comply with conditions that he refrain from any future violation of the September 24, 2010, Judgment.

**HUDSON, STEVEN WESLEY**  
d/b/a **WES HUDSON SERVICE & REPAIR**  
**Wilmington NC**

Heating contracting without a license. Summons and complaint mailed to Clerk 2/16/12. Service obtained 2/21/12. Judgment of Permanent Injunction filed 5/7/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**INGRAM, PHILANDER**  
d/b/a **COMMERCIAL CONTROLS, INC.**

**Indian Trail NC**  
**License #25644 H-2&3-I**

Misconduct in the business of heating contracting in that Respondent did not have a contract with the property owner but permitted his license to be used to procure a permit. The work carried out had numerous deficiencies, including failed to install insulation on the Freon lines; left the system with an inaccessible filter; failed to install switch for ability to tie aux drain in with main drain; failed to use purple primer on PVC drain piping; failed to size the ductwork properly; and performed no load calculation as required. The work done by previous contractor was done without permit or inspection. Respondent later bought a permit for the work. Respondent denies the allegations, but wishes to resolve the matter by reason of time and expense. Consent Order issued 10/5/12 suspending license of Respondent for a period of 4 months effective as of September 1, 2012. The license of Respondent shall be returned to Respondent upon completion of 4 months suspension provided that during the suspension Respondent performs no work that requires a license, except as a bona fide employee of another properly licensed contractor; pays all current and past renewal fees; brings current all continuing education credit hours; and commits no further violation of Article 2, Chapter 87 or Rules of the Board with regard to any qualification administered by the Board. Upon completion of the period of suspension, the license of Respondent shall be placed on probation for 24 months. During the period of probation the Respondent shall: enroll in and attend the Special Board Laws and Rules course; only purchase permits on jobs where the licensee holds the contract, received all the contractual payment, supervised the work, perform a room by room load calculation on all jobs where gas furnaces, heat pumps, air handlers or condensing units are installed, perform a whole house load calculation on all jobs where gas furnaces, heat pumps, air handlers or condensing units are replaced; present evidence to the Board of purchase of Title 21, Chapter 50 of the North Carolina Administrative Code (Board Laws & Rules), the 2012 North Carolina Mechanical Code, the 2012 North Carolina Administrative & Enforcement Code, the 2012 North Carolina Energy Code and the 2012 North Carolina Fuel Gas Code. In the event of violation of the probation, license will be suspended for a period of 1 year. The Board may impose revocation, suspension, or such other sanctions as indicated by any new violations of G.S. 87-23 and this Order.

**JOYNER, RYAN HORTON**  
**d/b/a JOYNER PROPERTIES MAINTENANCE**  
**Raleigh NC**

Plumbing contracting without a license.  
 Mailed Summons and Complaint to Wake County Clerk for filing 2/22/12  
 Joyner Properties served 2/29/12  
 Consent Judgment and Permanent Injunction filed 5/15/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**MARKLE, SAMUEL L.**  
**d/b/a A I HEATING & COOLING**  
**King NC**

Heating contracting without a license.  
 Summons and Complaint filed 8/25/11.  
 Service obtained 9/5/11.  
 Permanent Injunction Judgment filed 5/24/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**MATSON, RICHARD KENNETH JR.**  
**d/b/a DAD – THE BOYS, LLC**  
**Havelock, NC**

Heating contracting without a license.  
 Summons and complaint filed 2/16/12.  
 Permanent Injunction Judgment filed 4/11/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**McCARTY, MATTHEW G.**  
**d/b/a BIG DADDY'S HVAC SERVICE CO.**  
**Hampstead NC**

Heating contracting without a license.  
 Complaint and Summons filed 9/7/11.  
 Mailed Alias and Plurives Summons to clerk for filing 1/3/12, 5/1/12 and 5/9/12.  
 Service obtained 5/29/12.  
 Judgment of Permanent Injunction filed 8/29/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**MORRIS, TIMOTHY "TIM"**  
**d/b/a A-I PLUMBING**  
**Greenville NC**

Plumbing contracting without a license.  
 Complaint and Summons forwarded to Clerk 7/24/12.  
 Service obtained.  
 Permanent Injunction Judgment filed 9/10/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**NYSTROM, HAROLD KENNETH, JR.**  
**d/b/a ATLANTIC SHORES HEATING & COOLING**  
**Windsor VA**

Heating contracting without a license.  
 Mailed Summons and Complaint to Defendant by certified mail 4/30/12.  
 Defendant served 5/7/12.  
 Affidavit of service filed 5/10/12.  
 Judgment of Permanent Injunction filed 8/10/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**PENNINGTON, TIMOTHY**  
**d/b/a TIM PENNINGTON HANDY-MAN SERVICES**  
**Mocksville, NC**

Heating installation without a license.  
 Mailed Summons and Complaint for filing 2/17/12.  
 Judgment of Permanent Injunction filed 8/29/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**ROLLINS, GARRY**  
**d/b/a ROLLINS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY**  
**Fletcher NC**

Plumbing contracting without a license.  
 Permanent Injunction Judgment filed 8/3/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**RUIZ, JAIRO J.**  
**d/b/a JGR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES**  
**Durham, NC**

Plumbing contracting without a license.  
 Summons and complaint filed 12/1/11.  
 Service obtained 5/19/12.  
 Judgment of Permanent Injunction filed 8/30/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**SKINNER, DAINE WENDELL**  
**Hayesville NC**  
**License #24533 FS**

Failure to comply with prior order of the Board in that Respondent shut down Kingdom Fire Protection in July 2010. At the same time Lifeline Fire Protection began operation and Respondent consulted with the firm, operated by his wife, until early 2011 when he became the licensee for the firm. Over the three year period of probation Respondent failed to provide timely and complete quarterly reports on multiple occasions. The hearing record contained more than 15 reminders from Board staff. Respondent contracted to install a fire sprinkler system and did not obtain plan approval nor permit from the Fire Marshall for the project until October 2011 at which point the job had

been underway for several months. The project was permitted and plans approved in October 2011. Respondent did not report this project to the Board, in violation of the probation order of the Board. The actions of Respondent constitute a violation of the probation Order. The prior Order of the Board specified a two year suspension of license in the event of violation. The evidence does not support modification of this provision. Order issued by the Board 1/19/12 suspending the license of Respondent for two years; allowing Respondent to complete jobs now in progress and licensee agreed to forward within 30 days, a list of active jobs to the staff of the Board; ordering Respondent to enroll in Special Contractor Business Management course; obtain a minimum of six hours continuing education hours annually for the next two licensing renewals and renew his license prior to the expiration of the license on December 31 of each year during the period of suspension and pay annual renewal fees. Counsel for Respondent requested reconsideration hearing before Board on 3/13/12. The Board reviewed the sanctions imposed by the 1/19/12 Order. Order issued 3/22/12 denying reconsideration or modification of the 1/19/12 Order. The 1/19/12 Order remains the final Order of the Board. The order takes effect 4/1/12.

**STAMEY, JEFFREY PAUL**  
**d/b/a STANLY CONSTRUCTION**  
**Concord NC**

Heating contracting without a license.  
 Judgment of Permanent Injunction filed 7/19/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**STEWART, JOSEPH ALEXANDER**  
**d/b/a STEWART HEATING & AIR**  
**Gibsonville NC**

Heating contracting without a license.  
 Mailed Summons and Complaint to file 4/30/12.  
 Service obtained 5/9/12.  
 Judgment of Permanent Injunction filed 8/3/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**STROUP, JASON WAYNE**  
**d/b/a AC DOCTOR**  
**Shelby NC**

Heating contracting without a license.  
 Judgment of Permanent Injunction filed 5/30/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**WALLER, ARNOLD TRUMAN****Jacksonville NC**

Heating contracting without a license.

Service obtained 2/19/12.

Judgment filed 5/29/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**WENTZ, STEVEN R.****d/b/a WENTZ HETING & AIR****Indian Trail NC**

Heating contracting without a license.

Injunction proceedings in progress.

Permanent Injunction Judgment filed 9/5/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**WHITLEY, BRUCE, JR.****d/b/a BRUCE WHITLEY JR. MAINTENANCE****Middlesex NC**

Heating contracting without a license.

Obtained service 5/1/12.

Judgment of Permanent Injunction filed 8/8/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**WILLIS, JEREMY LEE****d/b/a M & M HEATING & AIR****Lawndale NC**

Heating contracting without a license.

Judgment of Permanent Injunction filed 9/3/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.

**WINSTON, AARON RONALD****d/b/a 1ST IMPRESSIONS HEATING & A/C REPAIR SPECIALISTS****Indian Trail, NC**

Heating contracting without a license.

Mailed Summons and Complaint by certified mail 2/29/12.

Permanent Injunction Judgment filed 4/10/12 enjoining Defendant from engaging in business as a plumbing, heating or fire sprinkler contractor until properly licensed to do so.